

No. 13-5358

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED**

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

COMBAT VETERANS FOR CONGRESS POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE  
AND DAVID H. WIGGS, TREASURER

Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Appellee.

---

**On Appeal From the  
United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
in Case No. 11-2168 (CKK)**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS COMBAT VETERANS FOR  
CONGRESS POLITICAL ACTION COMMITEE AND DAVID H.  
WIGGS, TREASURER**

---

PAUL D. KAMENAR  
(D.C. Bar No. 914200)  
COOLIDGE-REAGAN  
FOUNDATION  
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 603-5397  
Paul.Kamenar@Gmail.com

DAN BACKER  
(D.C. Bar No. 996641)  
DB CAPITOL STRATEGIES, PLLC  
203 South Union Street, Suite 300  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(202) 210-5431  
DBacker@DBCapitolStrategies.com

September 30, 2014

*Counsel for Appellants*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY REJECTED CVFC’S CHALLENGE TO THE VALIDITY OF THE COMMISSION’S VOTING PROCEDURE.....	2
A. CVFC Could Not Have Raised The Defective Voting Procedure At the Agency Level Because It Was Not Made Aware of the Defective Votes Cast Until After The Agency Proceedings Were Completed .....	2
B. Sufficiency of the Administrative Record.....	5
C. Prejudicial and Fundamental Error .....	7
D. The 24-Hour No-Show, No-Vote Ballots Do Not Constitute Affirmative Votes .....	11
E. Directive No. 52 Was Not Properly Promulgated.....	13
II. “BEST EFFORTS” DEFENSE AND MITIGATION OF FINES .....	15
III. TREASURER’S PERSONAL LIABILITY .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981) .....	16, 20
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	16
* <i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. NLRB</i> , 879 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2012) (summary judgment granted to plaintiffs), appeal dismissed, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 25897 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 9, 2013).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	16, 20
<i>Coburn v. McHugh</i> , 679 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Cox for U.S. Senate Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , No. 03-C-3715, 2004 WL 783435 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2004).....	18
* <i>Esch v. Yeutter</i> , 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Kuhn for Congress v. FEC</i> , C.A. No. 2:13-3337-PMD-WWD (S.D.S.C. Aug. 22, 2014).....	19
<i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	7, 8
<i>Milas v. United States</i> , 42 Fed. Cl. 704, 712 (1999).....	7
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....	13, 14
<i>Turner v. Shinseki</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2011).....	13
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	12

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied on.

**Codes, Regulations and Rules**

52 U.S.C. 30102(i) [former 2 U.S.C. 432(i)].....	19
52 U.S.C. 30109(a)(2) [former 2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(2)] .....	7, 11
*52 U.S.C. 30109(a)(4)(C)(iii) [former 2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(4)(C)(iii)].....	17
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(D).....	14
28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	17
*11 C.F.R. 111.32 .....	11, 12
11 C.F.R. 111.35(d) .....	10
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 15(b) .....	13
Federal Election Commission Directive No. 10 .....	14
Federal Election Commission Directive No. 52 .....	4, 13

**Other Authorities**

Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004) .....	11
